AEGIS ENVIRONMENTA'L;" I-N.C . -

- 4-\‘

1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160, Roseville, CA 95678 4 916-782-2110/916 + 969-2110/ FAX 916 4 786-7630

July 8, 1993

Mr. Neil Hamre

E. C. Bughrer Associates, Inc.
1061 Eastshore Highway
Albany, California 94710

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
E. C. Buehrer & Associates, Inc.
1061 Eastshore Highway, Albany, California

Dear Mr. Hamre:

Aegis Environmental, Inc. (Aegis), is pleased to provide E. C, Buehrer Associat s, Inc.
(E. C. Buehrer), this report documenting the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring
conducted on March 15, 1993, at the subject site (Figure 1). The monitoring included
collection of depth-to-groundwater measurements and water samples from five wells
(MW-5 through MW-8) located on site (Figure 2). This report is based, in part, on
information obtained by Aegis from E. C. Buehrer and is subject to modification ag newly
acquired information may warrant. !

SITE DESCRIPTION

The E. C. Buehrer site is an active equipment rental and repair shop consisting iof two
buildings. The larger building, along the western boundary of the site, containsL office
space and work bays for equipment repair. The smaller building, along the squthern
boundary, is utilized as a welding and machine shop and a spray painting booth. Details
of the site’s current facilities, including underground storage tanks (UST) and utilities,
were reported to E. C. Buehrer by Aegis in a "Problem Assessment Report," dated
August 1, 1991. The project site is located in an industrial area of Albany.
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Quarterty Qroundwater Monitorng Report
1061 Eastshors Highway, Albany, Californla

BACKGROUND

In April 1980, Aegis installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 oﬁ site.
The results of the investigation were reported to E. C. Buehrer by Aegls in a
*Hydrogeological Investigation Results Report," dated June 12, 1990. :

T
During Aprit 1991, nine additional soil borings were drilled. Four of the borings were
completed as groundwater monitoring wells MW-5 through MW-8 (Figure 2). RL:-sults
were reported to E. C. Buehrer by Aegis in a "Problem Assessment Report,” dated
July 9, 1991,

Subsequent to the April 1990 well installations, Aegis conducted monthly depth-to-
groundwater measurements and quarterly groundwater sampling. Monitoring was
expanded to include the four additional wells in April 1991,

Wells MW-1 through MW-4 were abandoned in August 1991 in anticipation of soil
excavation activities.

In May 1992, approximately 1,000 cubic yards of soil containing petroleum hyc!rocagbons
and a 1,000-gallon UST were removed from the site. During the excavation, MW-8 was
inadvertently destroyed. In June 1992, MW-8 was reinstalled and MW-9 was installed
downgradient of the former UST (Figure 2). Soil excavation and well installation results
were reported to E. C. Buehrer by Aegis in the "Excavation Results Report,” dated
June 12, 1992.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater

On March 15, 1993, Aegis personnel collected depth-to-groundwater measurements from
MW-5 through MW-9, Since September 1992, groundwater levels have risen in all wells
(Figure 3) an average of approximately 0.33 fest; ranging from 0.04 to 0.83-feet (Table 1).
On the basis of the March 15, 1993, measurements, groundwater is estimated to flow to
the west at an average gradient of approximately 0.023 ft/ft (Figure 4).

Previous groundwater levels are summarized in Table 1. All groundwater elevatton

measurements were conducted according to the Aegis standard operating procedures
(SOP) included in Attachment 1.
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1061 Eastshore Highway, Albany, CaWfomia {
\
|
|
|

Water Sampiing and Analysls

On March 15, 1993, Aegis personnei collected groundwater samples from wells AW-5
through MW-8. The samples were collected according to the Aegis SOP includfad in
Attachment 1, and submitted under chain-of-custody to Pace Incorporated of Novato,
California, a state-certified analytical laboratory. The samples were analyz:li for
concentrations of: !

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), as gasoline, by modified! EPA
Method 8015. !

. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and totat xylenes by modified EPA Méthod
8020. B |

. TPH, as diesel, by EPA Method 3510/8015.
. Qif & grease, by Standard Method 5520.
The analytical results are summarized in Table 2. The analytical reports and ché,in-of-

custody form are included in Attachment 2. Concentrations of TPH, as gasoline, and
benzene reported in Table 2 are also shown on Figure 5. ‘ ‘
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Cuartarly Groundwader Monitoring Report
1081 Eastshore Highway, Aibany, Cafifornia

REMARKS/SIGNATURES

Theinterpretations and conclusions contained within this report represent our professional
opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information, and were
developed in accordance with currently accepted geologic, hydrogeologic, and
enginesring practices at this time and for this specific site. Other than this, no we;rranty
is implied or intended. *

This report has been prepared solely for the use of E. C. Buehrer Associates, Ing. Any
reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such parties’ own risk. Theg work
described herein was performed under the review and supsrvision of the profegsional
geologist, registered with the State of California, whose signature appears below,

|

engineering, and environmenta! consulting services, and trust this report meets your

We appreciate the opportunity to provide E. C. Buehrer Associates, Inc., with geologic,
needs. If you have any questions or concerns, please cail us at (916} 782-2110.

|
Sincerely, |
|

AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Owen M, Kittredge
Project Geologist

2wl

aul Graff
Senior Geologist
CRG No. 5600

7/5/‘23

Date

OMK/PKG/law

cc:  San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

Attachments f
|
|

S. Hugo, Alameda County Department of Health Services |
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TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA

1061 EASTSHORE HIGHWAY, ALBANY, CALIFORNIA |

(All meagsurements in feet)

Monitoring Reference Depth to Groundwater
Well Elevation' | Groundwater’ Elevation®

MW-5 11/14/91 99.14 3.68 95.46 11.60
02/04/92 298 " 986.16 1 i1 .59
06/10/92 3.37 d‘f“ 95.77 1\1 57
08/16/92 3.85 ; 95.29 14.57
12/30/92 3.24 95.90 1|1 54
3/15/93 2.89 96.25 11.56

MW-6 | 11/14/91 100.76 6.19 9457 12.15
02/04/92 4.82 95.94 12.10
08/10/92 4.75 rf.K 96.01 12.16
09/16/92 5.92 94.84 12.17
12/30/92 242 Y 98.34 12,
3/15/93 2.25/ 98.51 12.15

MW-7 11/14/91 101.52 6.76 94.76 12.19
02/04/92 4.84 96.68 12.11
06/10/92 5.20 f 96.32 12.18
09/16/92 6.72 94.80 12.20
12/30/92 2.25 p)fu 99.27 12.20
3/15/93 221/ 99.31 12.20

|
NOTES: ! = Measurement from reference elevation at notch/mark on\top north side of
well casing.

2 = Reference elevations surveyed by Tom O. Morrow, a suryeyor licensed by
the State of California, and referenced to a temporary bgwh mark with an
assumed elevation of 100.00 feet. ‘

Well Depth = Measurement from top of casing to bottom of well.

Aeglis Environmental, nc,
900071 July 8, 1993

MW-1 through MW-4 were abandoned on August 15, 1991.



TABLE 1 (CONTINUED)

WATER LEVEL DATA

1061 EASTSHORE HIGHWAY, ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

(All measurements in feet)

NOTES;

Reference | Depth to Groundwater | Well
well No. Date Elevation' | Groundwater' | Elevation® Depth

MW-8 | 11/14/91| 9064 4.41 195,23 11.83

02/04/92 3.84 ¢ 95.80 1 1.&1
06/10/92 99.63° 4.57 - 95.06 12.71
09/16/92 4.73 94.90 12.77
12/30/92 3.80 95.83 12.76
3/15/93 3.54Y 03; 96.09 12.72
MW-9 06/10/92 99.81 3.88 l 0)5}” u!'rﬂ 95.93 10.86
09/16/92 427, W\ ly 9554 10.56
12/30/92 4.18 ;\d N 9563 10.53
3/15/93 3.35 " sk 96.46 10.53

! = Measurement from reference elevation at notch/mark on top north side of well
casing.

2 = Refergnce elevations surveyed by Tom Q. Motrow, a surveyor qu‘ensed by the
State of California, and referenced to a temporary bench mark with an assumed
elevation of 100.00 feet. ;

3 = Waell reinstalled and resurveyed, June 1992,

Weil Depth = Measurament from top of casing to bottom of well,

Asgls Environmental, Inc.

90-007/July 8, 1993



TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

1061 EASTSHORE HIGHWAY, ALBANY, CALIFORNIA
{Ad results in parts-par- milion)

Total Petroleum Total Petroleum
Hydrecarbons Hydrocarbons
Ethyi- Total Totat Ol
Sample ID Date Benzene Toluene benzene Yylenes Gasoline Diesel & Grease Motor Mineral
ol Spirks
MW-5 04/08/91 < 0.0018 0.0006 0.0010 < 0.22 < <<(.5 <<0.05
o08/12/91 < < < < < 0.14 < <<0.5 <<0.05
11/14/91 < < < < < 0.29 —_ <<(.5 <<(.05
02/04/92 « < < < < 0.62 - <<0.5 <<0.05
06/10/92 < < 0.0006 0.0007 < «<<0.10 «<<1,0 — -—
09/16f92 < < < < < <<0.10 «<<0.5 — —_
12/30/92 < < < < < <<0.10 <<0.5 — _—
3/15/93 < < < < «< 0.45 < —_ —
MW-6 04/08/91 < 0.0018 0.0018 0.0010 < 0.21 < <<0.5 0.15
08/12/91 < < < < < 0.16 < «<0.5 <<0.05
11/14/91 < < < < < 0.15 - <<0.5 <<0.05
02/04/92 < < < < < 0.31 —_ «<<0.5 «<<0.05
06/10/92 < < 0.0008 0.0043 0.082 <<0,10 <<1.0 —_ -—
09/16/92 < < < < 0.065 <<0.10 <<0.5 - -
12/30/92 < < < < 0.012 <<0.10 <<0.5 -_— —_
3/15/93 < < < 0.0006 0.082 0.13' < - -
Mw-7 o4/08/91 < 0.0014 0.0014 0.0008 < < < <<0.5 <<0.05
0s/4i2/91 < < < < < 0.07 < <<0.5 <<0.05
11/14/91 < < < < < < - <<0.5 <<0.05
02/04/92 < < < < < < _ <<0,5 <<0.05
06/10/92 < < 0.0009 0.0023 < < <<1.0 — -
09/16/92 < < < < < <<0.10 <<0.5 —_ _—
12/30/92 < < < < < <<0.10 <<0.5 —_ —
T *37T5T9—3_‘***” e e - [ S r— B 2 3.221 - [ - T
NOTES: < = Below Practical Quantilation Reporting Limits per *Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Prefiminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites* (August 10, 1850).
{PQL for BTEX = 0,005 ppm, TPH, as gasoline and diesel = 0.05 ppm, total oil & grease = 5.0 ppm.)
<< = Below the indicated detection limii.
= = Mot analyzed.
! = Lab reported "Peakswere observed in the diesel range. However, the peaks were not consistentwith a diesel pattem.

MW-1 through MW-4 were abandoned on August 15, 1991,

Aegls Environmental, Inc.




TABLE 2 (CONTINUED)

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

1061 EASTSHORE HIGHWAY, ALEANY, CALIFOANIA

(Al resultsin parts-per-milion)
Total Petroteum Total Petroletm
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
Ethyl- Total Total Gl

Sample ID Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Gasoline Diesel & Greaso Motor Mineral
Oil Spirits
MW-8 04/08/91 < < 0.0016 0.0001 < < < <<0.5 <<0.05
08/12/91 < < < < < < < «<0.5 «<0.05
11/14/91 < < < < < 0.12 — <<0.5 <<0.05
02/04/92 < < < < < 0.16 - <<0.5 <<0.05

06/10/92 < < 0.0006 0.0007 < <<0.10 <<1.0 — -

09/16/92 < < < < < <<0.10 <<0.5 — —_

12/30/92 < < < < < <<0.10 <<(.5 — -

3/15/93 < < < < < 0.20' < —_ —

MW-9 06/10/92 0.0009 0.0006 0.0009 0.0018 0.15 <<0.10 <<1.0 — —

09/16/92 0.0005 < < 0.0006 0.33 <<0,10 <<0.5 - -

12/30/92 < < < < 0.25 <<0,10 <<0.5 —_ -—

3/15/93 < < < < 0.11 0.23' < — —

NOTES: < =

Aegls Enviranmental, Inc.

{PQL for BTEX = 0.0005 ppn, TPH, as gasoline and diesel =0.5 ppm, total oil & grease = 5.0 ppm.)

<<

1

Below the indicated detection limit.
Not analyzed.
= Lab reported “Peaks were observed in the diesel range. However, the peaks were not consistentwith & diesel pattemn.

MW-1 through MW-4 were abandoned oh August15, 1991.

Below Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits per “Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations jor Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites* (August 10, 1890).



ATTACHMENT 1

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
RE: SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES|
SOP-4 |

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity, and
document sample possession from the time of collection to its ultimate disposal, Each
sample container submitted for analysis is labeled to identify the job number, date, time
of sample collection, a sample number unique to the sample, any in-field measurements
made, sampling methodology, name(s) of on-site personnel and any other pertlnint field
observations also recorded on the field excavation or boring log. !

Chain-of-custody forms are used to record possession of the sample from ﬁ'ime of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. During shipment, the person with custody of the
samples will relinquish them to the next person by signing the chain-of-custody form(s)
and noting the date and time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory will verify
sample integrity, correct preservation, confirm collection in the proper conta:ner( ), and
ensure adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the samples will be assigned unique laboratory log numbers
for identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log numbers will be recorded on
the chain-of-custody forms and in the legally-required log book maintainedin the
laboratory. The sample description, date received, client’s name, and any other relevant
information will also be recorded. ‘

ATTACHMENT/SOP-4/SEPTEMBER T892



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTROL :

SOP-5

In addition to routine instrument calibration, replicates, spikes, blanks, spiked blanks, and
certified reference materials are routinely analyzed at method-specific frequencies to
monitor precision and bias.  Additional components of the laboratory Quality
Assurance/Quality Control program include: |

1.

2.

Participation in state and federal laboratory accreditation/certification proérams;

Participation in both U.S. EPA Performance Evaluation studies (WS afnd WP
studies) and inter-laboratory performance evaluation programs;

Standard operating procedures describing routine and periodic inst}ument
maintenance;

"Out-of-Control* /Corrective Action documentation procedures; and,

Multi-level review of raw data and client reports.

ATTACHMENT/SOP-5/SEPTEMBER 1892



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE

RE: GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING
SOP-7

Prior to water sampling, each well is purged by evacuating a minimum of three wetted
well-casing volumes of groundwater. When required, purging will continue until either the
discharge water temperature, conductivity, or pH stabilize, a maximum of ten well-bore
volumes of groundwater have been recovered, or the well is bailed dry. When practical,
the groundwater sample should be collected when the water level in the well recovers to
at least 80 percent of its static level. ‘ :

The sampling equipment consists of either a "Teflon" bailer, PVC bailer, or stainlegs steel
bladder pump with a "Teflon" bladder. If the sampling system is dedicated to the well,
then the bailer is usually "Teflon," but the bladder pump is PVC with a polypropylene
biadder. In general and depending on the intended laboratory analysis, 40-milliliterL glass,
volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, with "“Teflon" septa, are used as sample conﬂainers.

The groundwater sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner that there is
no meniscus at the top of the vial, A cap is quickly secured to the top of the vial. The
vial is then inverted and gently tapped to see if air bubbles are present. If none are
present, the vial is labeled and refrigerated for delivery, under strict chain-of-custody, to
the analytical laboratory. Label information should include a unique sample identitication
number, job identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and the
sampler's name. '

sample is put on hold at the laboratory. When required, a trip blank is prepared at the
laboratory and placed in the transport coocler. It is labeled similar to the well samples,
remains in the cooler during transport, and is analyzed by the laboratory along \%ith the

For quality control purposes, a duplicate water sample is collected from each wjl. This

groundwater samples. In addition, a field blank may be prepared in the field when
sampling equipment is not dedicated. The field blank is prepared after a pump or bailer
has been either steam cleaned or properly washed, prior to use in the next well,|and is
analyzed along with the other samples. The field blank analysis demonstraﬂes the
effectiveness of the in-field cleaning procedures to prevent cross-contamination.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between wells, all well development and
water sampling equipment not dedicated to a well is either steam cleaned or properly
washed between use. As a second precautionary measure, wells are sampled in order
of least to highest concentrations as established by available previous analytical data.

In the event the water samples cannot be submitted to the analytical laboratory ‘on the
same day they are collected (e.g., due to weekends or holidays), the samples are
temporarily stored until the first opportunity for submittal either on ice in a coolerl such

ATTACHMENT/SOP-7/SEPTEMBER 1992



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
RE: MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING WATER LEVEL OR INTERFACE PPOBE

SOP-12

Field equipment used for liquid-level gauging typically includes the measuring probe
(water-level or interface) and product bailer(s). The field kit also includes cléanlng
supplies (buckets, TSP, spray bottles, and deionized water) to be used in cleanlng the
equipment between wells.

Prior to measurement, the probe tip is lowered into the well until it touches bottom. 'Using
the previously established top-of-casing or top-of-box (i.e., wellhead vault) point, the
probe cord (or halyard) is marked and a measuring tape (graduated in hundredths of a
foot) is used to determine the distance between the probe end and the marking on the
cord. This measurement is then recorded on the liquid-level data sheet as the "“Me sured
Total Depth" of the well.

When necessary in using the interface probe to measure liquid levels, the probe }is first
electrically grounded to either the metal stove pipe or another metal object nearby. 'When
no ground is available, reproducible measurements can be obtained by cllpplrhg the
ground lead to the handle of the interface probe case. ‘

The probe tip is then lowered into the well and submerged in the groundwater An
oscillating (beeping) tone indicates the probe is in water. The probe is slowly raised until
gither the oscillating tone ceases or becomes a steady tone. In either case, this|is the
depth-to-water (DTW) indicator and the DTW measurement is made accordinglyir The
steady tone indicates floating hydrocarbons In this case, the probe is slowly raised until
the steady tone ceases. This is the depth-to-product (DTP) indicator and th$ DTP
measurement is made accordingly.

The process of lowering and raising the probe must be repeated several times to ensure
accurate measurements. The DTW and DTP measurements are recorded on the liquid-
level data sheet. When floating product is indicated by the probe’s response, a product
bailer is lowered partially through the product-water interface to confirm the prod‘ ct on
the water surface, and as further indication of product thickness, particularly in cases
where the product layer is quite thin. This measurement is recorded on the data‘sheet
as "product thickness."

In order to avoid cross-contamination of wells during the liquid-level measurfzment
process, wells are measured in the order of "clean” to "dirty” (where such information is
available). In addition, all measurement equipment is cleaned with TSP or similar sctllution
and thoroughly rinsed with deionized water before use, between measurements in
respective wells, and at the completion of the day’s use.

ATTACHMENT/SOP-12/MARCH 1893
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THE ASSYRANCE DF QUALITY

PSING. RECEIVED
3

April 28, 1993

Mr. Owen Kittredge
Aegis Environmental
1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160
Roseville, CA 95678

RE: PACE Project No. 430319.512
Client Reference: Aegis #90-007/Albany/83Z-481

Dear Mr. Kittredge:

As per our phone conversation yesterday April 27, 1993 we have re-issued your report, adding

a (*) flag to MW-5 and MW-8. After reviewing the data it’s my opinion that your samples
MW-5 to MW-9 contain peaks within the diesel range inconsistent with a fresh diesel pattern
The hydrocarbon contamination we observed may be aged diesel.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lo ¢ ceeem
Darrell C. Cain |
Regional Director |

|

11 Digtal Drwve Offices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnasota Los Angeles, California An Equal Opportunity Employar
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Charlotte, North Caralina

TEL: 415-A63-6100 lowa City, lowa Asheville, North Carohina

FAX: 415.883-2673 San Francisco, California New York, New York

Kansas City, Missoun Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
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NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THe ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Aegis Environmental

1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160
Roseville, CA 95878

Attn: Ms. Laura Odenthal

Client Reference: Albany/837-481

April 28, 1993 ’

PACE Project Number: 430319512
WPPLab Number: 2348

Re-issue of 04/‘2/93

PACE Sampie Number: 70 0031796
Date Collected: 03/15/93
Date Received: 03/19/93

MW-5 ;
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS |
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS |
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/26(93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/26/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) - - 03/26/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26/93
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg /L 0.05 0.45(*) 03/24/93
Date Extracted 03/22/93 j
OIL AND GREASE, SILICA GEL (LUFT) ,
Qi1 and Grease, Gravimetric (SM5520) mg/L 5.0 ND 03/29/93
Date Extracted 03/29/93 ‘

L
Offices Serving: Mmneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Dppurtu+|ty Employer

11 Oigual Brive
Novato. CA 94945
TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX: 415.883.2673

Tampa, Flovida

lowa City, lowa

San Franeisco, Califorma
Kansas City, Missour
Los Angeles, Catiforma

Asheville, North Carolina

New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Peansylvania
Denver, Colorado



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. |
1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160, Roseville, CA 95678 4 916-782:2110/916 - 9692110/ FAX 916 1 786-7830

July 9, 1993

Ms, Gail Clark

Federated Insurance Company
6080 Sunrise Vista Drive, Suite 2500
Post Office Box 586

Citrus Heights, California 95610

Subject: E. C. Buehrer Associates Inc.
1061 Eastshore Highway, Albany, California
Claim No. 832-481

Dear Ms. Clark:

Aegis Environmental, Inc. (Aegis), is pleased to provide Federated Insurance Corhpany
this summary of findings and recommendations following review of the most receﬁt data
collected as a result of quarterly monitoring conducted on March 15, 1993, at the subject
site. The data is summarized in the enclosed "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report,”

dated July 8, 1993. |

SUMMARY

. Groundwater has risen in all wells an average of approximately 0.33-feet. | Aegis
believes that this rise is responsible for the analytical data showing minor levels of
diesel hydrocarbons. This phenomena is not unusual. When water Ievj;s rise

residual hydrocarbons may be "washed" from the soil and show up in groundgwater
samples. 5

. The groundwater flow direction was to the west at an average gradient of
0.023 ft/ft. }

. All samples were nondetect for gasocline constituents with the except’ion of

monitoring well MW-8 which had a total petroleum hydracarbons, as ga;nsoline,
concentration of 0.11 parts per million which is has continued to decrease over the

last four quarters. ;

90-007EELTR

GEOLOGISTS » ENGINEERS * GROUNDWATER SCIENT[STS:



E. C. Bushrer Anaockates inc. |
1081 Eastshore Highway, Aibany, Callfornia ‘

professional geclogic, engineering, and environmental consulting services, and trusts this

Aegis appreciates the opportunity to provide Federated Insurance Cc)mpanyi with

response meets your needs. If you have any questions or comments, please call 5
(916) 782-2110. |

Sincerely,

AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Laura J. Odenthal
Project Manager

LJO/law
Enclosure

cc: Neil Hamre, E. C. Buehrer Associates, Inc.

90-007EE.LTR -2-
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF GUALERY

Ms. Laura Odenthal
Page 2

Client Reference: Albany/83Z-481

April 28, 1993
PACE Project Nu

PACE Sample Number: 70 0031800
Date Collected: 03/15/93
Date Received: 03/19/93
Client Sample ID: MW-6
Parameter Units MDL

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 82
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): -
Benzene ug/L . 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 0.6
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.05 0.13(*)
Date Extracted 03/22/93
OIL AND GREASE, SILICA GEL (LUFT)

0i1 and Grease, Gravimetric (SM5520) mg/L 5.0 ND

Date Extracted 03/29/93

DATE ANéLYZED

03/26/93
03/26/93
03/26/93
03/26/93
03/26/93

03/26/93
03/26/93

03/23/93

03/29/93

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94848
TEL: 415-883-8100
FAX: 415-883.2673

Offices Serving: Minneapohs, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
lewa City, lowa
San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angeles, California

Charlotte, North Carolina
Asheville, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Calorado

|
Ar Equat Upporlun}itv Employer

nber: 430319512
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'J, ,, CF ﬂ|p o;, A z, > REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THt ASSURANCE OF QUALITY \
i
Ms. Laura Odenthal April 28, 1993 #
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 430319512
Client Reference: Albany/83Z-481 |
PACE Sample Number: 70 0031818
Date Collected: 03/15/93
Date Received: 03/19/93
Client Sample ID: MW-7
Parameter Units MDL DATE_ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS :
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/26/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/26/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/26/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26/93
Ethyibenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5  ND 03/26/93
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015
Extractable fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.05 0.22(*} 03/23493
Date Extracted 03/22/93
OIL AND GREASE, SILICA GEL (LUFT) T
011 and Grease, Gravimetric (SM5520) mg/L 5.0 ND 03/29493
Date Extracted 03/29/93 1
Difices Serving: Minneapoks, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caralina An Equal Oppur!un:n\f Emplayer

11 Digital Dive
Novato, CA 84949
TEL: 415-803.6100
FAX: 415.883-2673

Tampa, Florida

lowa City, lowa

San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, Calfornia

Ashgwille, North Carolma

New York, New York

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Denver, Colorado ;



Rcﬂ Sg” REPORT OF LABORATORY ANA*.YSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

+  Ms. Laura Odenthal April 28, 1993

Page 4 PACE Project Nu%ber: 430319512
Client Reference: Albany/837-481

PACE Sample Number: 70 0031826 !

Date Collected: 03/15/93 '

Date Received: 03/19/93 ;

Client Sample ID: MW-~8

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANéLYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/26493
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/26/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/26493
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26493
|
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26493
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.05 0.20(*) 03/23/93
Date Extracted 03/22/93 g
OIL AND GREASE, SILICA GEL (LUFT)
01 and Grease, Gravimetric (SM5520) mg/L 5.0 ND 03/29A93
Date Extracted 03/29/93 i
11 Bigital Brive Offices Serving: Minnaapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caroi_ina An Equal Uppnrmnlw Employer
Nowvato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashawille, North Carolina !
TEL; 416-883.6100 lawa City, lowa Naw York, New York |
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Califorma Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania |
Kansas City, Missour Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, Califormia
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| N ¢ ORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANAJ.YSIS

YHE ASSURAKCE GF QUALITY ‘

v Ms. Laura Odenthal April 28, 1993 |
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 430319512

Client Reference: Albany/83Z-481

PACE Sample Number: 70 0031834 |

Date Collected: 03/15/93 \

Date Received: 03/19/93 i

Client Sample ID: MW-g 9

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED
|

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/26)93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 110 03/26/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) : - 03/26)93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26)93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26)93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26%93
|
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/26493
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015 |
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.05 0.23(*) 03/23/93
Date Extracted 03/22/93 f
OIL AND GREASE, SILICA GEL (LUFT) ;
0i1 and Grease, Gravimetric (SM5520) mg/L 5.0 ND 03/29/93
Date Extracted 03/29/93 i
These data have been reviewed and are approved for release. ;
%[ C\.)\ML@L C Ceet~ |
Darrell C. Cain ;
Regional Director ;
i
[
|
11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minneanoiis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunjty Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tamgpe, Florida Ashewvilie, North Carolina !
TEL: 415-803-8100 lowa City, lowa Naw York, New York
FAX; 416 883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

i
Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Calorado '
Los Angeles, Califorma i

I



P n c¢® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANA‘;.YSIS

NCORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE 0F QUALITY

* Ms. Laura Odenthal FOOTNOTES April 28, 1993
Page 6 for pages 1 through 5 PACE Project Nu¢ber: 430319512

Client Reference: Albany/837-481

MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

Special footnote for Diesel values:

(*) Peaks were observed in the diesel range. However, the peaks were not |
consistent with a diesel pattern,

11 Digital Crive (fficas Serving: Minneapgiis, Minnesata Charlatte, North Carolina An Equal Dpporturfny Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, Narth Carolina |
TEL: 415.883.6100 lowa City, lawa New York, Naw York i
FAX: 415 883-2673 San Francisco, Galiforma Pittshurgh, Pennsyivania
Kansas City, Missourt Denver, Cotorado

Los Angeles, Calitornia
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I NCORPORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Ms. Laura Odenthal
Page 7

Client Reference: Albany/83Z-481

EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015
Batch: 70 19626

Samples: 70 0031796, 70 0031800, 70 0031818, 70 0031826, 70 0031834

METHOD BLANK:

Parameter

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

April 28, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430319512

Method
Units MDL Blank
mg/L 0.05 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Parameter

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel

Units MDL
mg/L 0.05

Reference Dup]
Value ecy Recv RPD
1.00 A44%  44% 0%

11 Bignal Orive
Novato, CA 94849
TEL: 415-883.6100
FAX: 415 883.2673

Offices Serving: Minneagolis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
lowa City, bowa
San Frantisca, California
Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angalas, California

Charlotte, North Carolina
Ashaville, Narth Carclina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennaylvania
Denver, Colorado

),
An Equal Oppnrtu+lw Employer



: P n c¢® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

NECORPORRATED
FHE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY {
\

-~ Ms. Laura Odenthal QUALITY CONTROL DATA April 28, 1993
Page 8 PACE Project Nuhber: 430319512

Client Reference: Albany/837-481 |
OIL AND GREASE, SILICA GEL (LUFT)

Batch: 70 19757 |
Samples: 70 0031796, 70 0031800, 70 0031818, 70 0031826, 70 0031834 ‘

METHOD BLANK: !

Method |
Parameter Units MDL Blank
0i1 and Grease, Gravimetric (SM5520) mg/L 5.0 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference | Dup'
Parameter Units MDL Value ﬁecv Recy RPD
071 and Grease, Gravimetric (SM5520) mg/L 5.0 20.0 }80% 90% 11%
|
|
ﬁ
11 Digital Drive DOffices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Uppnttu#ltv Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Flonda Ashavilis, North Carotina :
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York 1
FAX: 415.883.2672 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania .
Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colorady .

Los Angeles, Califarnia
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANA#.YSIS

THE ASSURAMNCE OF QUALITY

Ms. Laura Odenthal
Page 9

Client Reference: Albany/837-481

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 19775

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

April 28, 1993 .

PACE Project Number: 430319512

Samples: 70 0031796, 70 0031800, 70 0031818, 70 0031826, 70 0031834

METHOD BLANK:

Parameter Units
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M)

Benzene ug/L
Toluene ug/L
Ethylbenzene ug/L
Xylenes, Total ug/L

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Method
Blank

ND

|

Kansas City, Missouri

Los Angeles, Galitornia

Denver, Colorado

2%
2%
0%
3%
2%

Reference | Dup]
Parameter Units MDL Value Recy Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 93%  95%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 11% 108%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 08% 107%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 105% 101%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 104% 101%
f
11 Digitat Orive Gifices Serving: Minneapohs, Mirnesota Charlotte, North Caraling An Equal ﬂppmlw}ilv Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashaville, Narth Carolina !
TEL: 416-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
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Ms. Laura Odenthal

Page

10

FOOTNOTES
for pages 7 through

Client Reference: Albany/83Z-481

MDL
ND
RPD

Method Detection Limit
Not detected at or abo
Relative Percent Diffe

ve the MDL.
rence

April 28, 1993
9 PACE Project Number: 430319512

11 Digstal Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883.2673

Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
lowa City, jowa
San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Chariotte, North Cargling
Asheville, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Golorado

h
An Equal Uppnrluhllv Empleyer



FEDERATED INSURANCE . .
’Qcc,, P.0O. Box 586, Citrus Heights, CA 95611  43D3(7.5/ 3—/

INCORPORATED CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Tt ASSURINEL BT Quatiy Novato, CA, {1 Digital Drive, 94949
Plione: (415) 883-6100 Fax; (4i5) B83-2673

‘opsullant’s Name: HJ;@ IS ENU WROMMEN T/ | Nawe of lnsured: M EAdL HAMIZE Pape _/ __of _L
2 —
.ddress: /DS’O /7?&_:1.0!)\/ ZN Sre - 10 KOSEVILL =y C,Z C?D@ 753 Federated Site Location: HL&QU\L
roject Contacl: LF) VEA ODeMTHAL Phone #:ﬁ/b) 7182 -Z)IOFx #: 78l 7830 Federated Contact; 6/}}[_ (:L/?/QK ﬂ
ampled by {print): STE:.VE OsorA Sampler’s Signature; fa) Phone #: Zﬁ-Z}ZZ Fax #: w
hipment Method: Consultant Project #: C)O -O07 Federated Chim #:  €3.9 2~ 8
y ample Condition as Received
AT: D 24 hr D 48 hr D 72 hr E' Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED '?['-I::Fp:m:::b':lén ungtc;«.? ‘
ol Covler #; CALRIEA
He ol Inbound Seal  Yes No
- . g Outhound Seal Yes No
g4 | g2 |JD
jample Description | Collection lflatri }'c‘-)f.“ #of SPA(_;E' Qg ég E_: *:
Date/Time Sol@i‘:l:) rf::’j/*:f-‘rfom ample E é E‘ E }9 3 B COMMENTS
Muw-5 39571 ez HzD Hee | 5 |20724.6 X X X
mw - b B-5/r22 s £0.0
MW = T psl/iz© S| a¢
Mmw - B /12 s | x4
-~
muw=-9 prsfra| 5 1 g2l
f{‘l E1) i - — - —
Relinguished by/Affiliation Date Time Accepted by/Afliliation Date Time Additional Comments:
. = s . : y . - . D & LUFT= PEL CEr - €
s Envipanat |31 205 W ACaqploioy o | L M
%ﬂ«/—’ﬁ‘//ﬂfﬁ P19 14YF MWWQM/L—/ ?} [ I%LK




e et s LT A |
Ll Frye. ' - ] ‘
¢ s o e .
SLow o el Jai . SN e Sy
{
PRI E [ = L W= S S S i
- - - L ]
UL T kel 0Ly '
|
i
|
|
‘
|
i
i
B T St TS U L] N - Pl oF0 1Rs itmrbes s !
Bt
[".'.:‘e *
‘

-

e\

-

BovEs MPER [OTH LPun . M

“~ - . .

Lo el Livdn NS ’
. - . S oo

4 e i Loood Lot



8 .67 HH abhdd44 . 186 .geg - T
71 .238 " PH 156913 142 A S k= ’577,
. 31,905 ¥ 4744 140 T me | ‘
22.4964 PP 2257 835 1 .088 N~PENTACOSAME<SS o
) 23.910  up 1586  .@7L .69a
v 23.35¢ _ pp 1228 @gt .88@ :
~73.93L 1 PP z}:-:sa .@93 “Boe Ces (23,88'%.,/3

MUL FARCTOR=L .90QUE+GO

TOTAL AREA=9.9764E+06 T 198 K= (35? (_‘:_%L——-—B =45
’ ¢ .

BUFFER pk-wd=8.81 Sig 2 RUN # 9 MAR 24, 13993 18:42:84 |
START

"_[IHF

IF
4t .hl i . I‘
2 END OF SIGNAL 1
i - .
4R BUFFERED RUNW 9
f’i;‘ﬁ . LT

CF(A>=G.1399 CF¢BY=R.14492




.!;v--‘;#fd "4
R ‘-.h

-zz,is«

3gm

END Of SIGHAL

BUFFERED RUNR 18 MAR 24,

CF<A>=0.1398 CF{B>=@.1442

NO CRLIE PERKS FOUND

AREAX .
RY AREA TYPE UWIDTH
13.854 153687 HH .786 3
14.819 3ep38 HH .128

14 .540 101136 He L3118
14.991 196896 HH .4328
15.289 192874@ HH .218
15.374 44841 HH . .8932
15 .68% 168898 HH .314
16 B4R A3597 HH .148

[AVI o NI (N

1293

AREAY

.72883
.74996
.46829
54636
.48292
.89e78e
.1888%
.B83355

11:22:15

B A

wwEt Tin 4



BUFFER pk-wd=Y.81 Sig 2 RUN ﬁ", 3 'ﬁ'
51 HEY . . ', e T
=7 1tt

ENE UF SIGHRL

BUFFERED RUNS 2 MHR 23, 1993 d61S51:@7 |

L rs=9Y.1338 LT eBY=Y 14942

NU CHLIB PERKY rQung

FEREHX
RI HREW [YPE WIDTH
¥.p38 441 tH 143
19,2749 iga?? HH (288

.'1«:{.:‘3; !

TG
CE

:
vy
¥

2 ’ v,

e




oo vl R o =
Bt 2. Lt Lo lbagl

R EE L
SIS0 Baggin

~
!
s
a7l
M
Pa

1t REETE
aa 43
voaan

N 1atas
LLoaanmT

L

Ty v
I T
— ar

i
e a4=
L s
LT 730
17 sl

LS
J A
Ly Ll
b I e

Som

£ Fa Pooag,

B A
5344
i41Es
A0
alsIE

[l
T oo

iy

1t
3

[EYRR TN

F)

iy
L

T e It ek g

R B RN IV u R

1130 0 -3
vl

fo T (T O

e

$

1
e

L

-
- e

.

o

By

I I T AT

LGy -

v
51
L3

+22

~4E

476
3
.
2

b -3 O e

R}

§

I
-

:L'J-

A

e i A S

f

PTLE '

(]

.
(%]
= G )

TR U U W ]
[ T i T o e
[P P ot i et

@



Ol v B B O I i bl § chipiin’s by
BUFFER pk-wd=8.01 Sig 2 FUN ¥ 28 .. MAR 23, 1993 "4g
Iy ST HRT . ' T _;

UL e

P - . B ST
: , ROTRPI - LN

- :-n.:.‘,;;j;r,{?":h '.:‘:':’:‘ .
= - i A‘:b _‘:“-‘
i
!
|
, povo g7
\) Su\-'rc.qﬂ}.} -
If |
END OF SIGHAL ‘
BUFFERED RUNK 28 MAR 23, 1993 18:¢53151
CFCRD=9.1398  CF(BY=0.1442
MO CALIB PEAKS FOUND
AREFY
RT RRER TYPE WIDTH ARERX
11.719 (7284 @M 433 78481
12.925 15466 HH 215 .78181
g 12.785 84654 MW 388 3.€4387
s 13.0€86 63348 HH  .231  2.87643
i 13.309 86188 MM .223  3.98952
% 15,968 487?7L HH  .299  2.21953
. {5 .867 76118 w298 3.48627 JA |
4 16.318 9839¢ HM ;389  4.13IS6 74 o
i 17.855 187333 HH  .33¢  4.87365" )
T 17 .324 94769 HH .62 4.38278 7% —
D 17 .495 41876  HH  .112 L .€8779 = .
' 17.609 38043 HH  .B9B  .72744 R |
e A~ R Yo uu 127 T eTaPr . i



)//;F |
s .- l

» MUL FACTCOR=) .RQGAE+36 ANE S I R L
. |
l
BUFFER phk-wd= @1 Sig 2 Rud ® 21 MPR 23, 1993 19:32:36
START :

L |

g -‘_U.U‘:‘H._—

SUWb9ﬁ+C,
23.291
IF
51926
END OF SIGHAL
BUFFERED RUNK 21 MAR 23, 1992 19132136

CFiAYs@ 1398  CF(Br=@.1442 e o




o .b%¢ HH Tode !
28 .886. HH .AgY o
.aea :

. ,..‘. . 21 ‘234‘_,“ H”

2. assl naéég; ,B8D  N-PENTACOSRNE(SS

Ve 1?‘"/“
- roTAL AREA=5330259 R 3.9 X AN,
ML FACTOR»1. ea ezigam« %‘. ',’5‘ 1 430 ().‘{ﬁ
BUFFER pk-wd=8.94 Sig 2 RUN # 22 MAR 23, 1993 28:11:2%
START :
[. mf.
———rTT o -

Pty — 18 .404d
189 978y
:m’z?d_ — uwfwsz?

£Hno OF S16HAL.

jit}

BUFFERED RUNY 22 MAR Z 1393 29:11:45

CFeAs>=3.1398 CF(B)"Q1;442

NO CALIB PEAKS FOUND A »
ARERY 'L o i e dady
ok C RX. T, e AREARIVPES




S bR,

Ly \

[
Loy L e b Deralaan :

[ S T 1t [S T L R

I T T e LIPS SRR LS E :
ot b
v e R R LA B
A b 1T Viepl
ANDE L M B Lo
biow 3 R S oy
: ~ fab 2 Vot “bebedo SR
M P o - = [ ..:w,..' -
o 1 CA N [RRE] Lok St T
i . ety Fabn 1_#_-'-.1 oo EETI
h I
Lok AR EEAE il Livy oot
Lo BRI (ke JaE bl
CL,o R el ga L i= N |
DL e LR fd bt §omna [ T
. tia R HH R o e .
e e (SR AR



P

"

-

1
\-'4

¥

e

ok -
LS HH

L.y HH
LY HH

ctds [OHH

D i AL HHEH=31543?:.-ﬂﬁIK4’=
Fac | itks)  (HBEE + sy

frHw

M= AL s

o6

gl.un__
* -.".lr, il '
.
L N
fie
i .
- ) -




e o -t £33
S ™ I E £1
‘ : - SCRY SRR
U 2 -y S

- i e e T L MY M-PENTACOSHME 9

CIoaad W e e T e

. . |
fre e Lok bty vy !
|
|
I

+ e 'y I5ed - [ T g by 4
|
P 1
(W .
< L

' e ,

‘

|

LR N MR o DFYE ey i
I

L A ]~ S ,

R R T

- 1= b e .;:._H,; Lo ; -y ‘“’“'H:



. R
' =
' - 4k

’)HE'”, b b

TR v i 1!.g—=}‘

-

-

BT RERERE I

[

S e

""'":""’55 K"?’-—

[ERNAE

nad
RIEYE!
thhrse

AL

(2847

RN ER NS S

28 . 5%

W [

ENERE ¢ .l

]
. -
f
Vil

1t

—T—
!
i
!
Y < gF bt
tl - + -




»

T

T

-

'
[
L)
[

:
Uy
) -
T -

-
.

b

Lat s

1
+

o

1

e

o




